Minnesota law.

PRIVATE ACTS. TO

SEC. 4. That the secretary of the Territory be, and is hereby fffSSSS'.
authorized and required to pay the several amounts above named
to the several persons above mentioned.

Approved Feb. 27, 1853.

CHAPTER 23.

Act to incorporate the St. Paid DRU»N, No. 1, Son* of Temperance. 25,1851.

SECTION. ..SECTIOS.
1. Name of corporation] power* of; may 1 1 1. May «uo and bo sued; have a •enl, mako

11 wmtntcu, by-lawn. .

• Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minne- md "owe™, nB

gala, That from and after the passage of this act, Comfort Barnes,
J. J. Dewey, J. R. Brown, Wm. H. Tinker, Gco. H. Oakos, C.
P. V. Liill, W. P. Murray, A. R. French, Wm. Henry Forbes,
B. F. Hoyt, and their associates of the county of Ramsey, town of
St. Paul, and their successors be, and they are hereby constituted,
ordained, and declared a body corporate and politic, under the
name and stylo of "The St. Paul Division, No. 1, Sons of Tem-
perance;" and by that name, they and their successors shall, 'and
may have perpetual succession, and shall be persons in law capable
of suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, answering
and being answered, defending and being defended, in all courts of
record whatever, and in all manner of suits, actions, complaints,
matters and causes whatever; and that they and their successors,
by the nome of the St. Paul Division, No. 1, Sons of Temperance,
shall be in law, capable of acquiring and holding, by purchase, gift,
or otherwise, and of selling, conveying, or leasing, real, personal,
or mixed estate, for the use of said corporation, not exceeding ten
thousand dollars; and that they and their successors, shall have
full power to make and enter into contracts, to make sucb rules and
by-laws as they may deem necessary for the good government and
prosperity of said institution: Provided, Such by-laws are not in-
consistent with the constitution and laws of the United States or of
the Territory.

Approved March 25, 1851.

CHAPTER 24.

An Act to tffiM/M the marriage contract esuting bettetm Tkomtu F. JUbrton and March 19,1851. J
Mary Morton. •-

Be it enacted by the Legislative Jbaembly of tlie Territory of Jlfi'n-
nesota, That the marriage contract heretofore existing: between marriage conuma.
Thomas F. Morton and his wife, Mary Morton, be, and tho same
is hereby dissolved, and.the parties to said contract are hereby re-
stored to all the-rights and privileges of unmarried persons.

Approved March 10, 1861;


